BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

¢ Award @ Contract " Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 06/18/19
* = Mandatory, information must be provided . or Procurement Director Award []

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
Election Systems & Software LLC

*Project Title/Description:
Elections Voting System and Related Services

*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-PO-15-051, Amendment No. 02. This Amendment is for a one-
time increase in the amount of $1,300,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $2,598,212.00. This
increase is required to purchase additional voting machines, software maintenance and support services, are
compatible with existing tabulation systems.

Administering Department: Elections

*Procurement Method:

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.020, Competltwe sealed proposals, on 09/02/14, the Board of
Supervisors approved an award of contract for an initial term of six (6) years in the amount of $886,947.00 and
included one (1) six-year renewal option.

On 05/17/16, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No, 01, to increase funding by $411,265.00 for a
cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $1, 298 212.00. Thei increase was fo purchase additional equipment,
software and services.

PRCUID: 134018

Attachment: Contract Amendment No. 02.
*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:
Support for elections equipment and software.

*Public Benefit:

Reduction in downtime and time needed to produce election results.
*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

Time reduction in elections system provides more efficient performance.

*Retroactive:
No

ACEORI 6T /G0/30 1l 30

1o (o™ L-5-19 ()
ver. IO

gy 1\

Revised 8/2017 _ Page 1 of 2



Document Type: : ) Departmént Code: . Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):
Effective Date: Termination Date: _ Prior Conﬁfact Number {Synergen/CMS):
[:I Expanse Amount; $* , [ RevenueAmount: §
*Funding Source(s) required: ) '

Funcﬂng from General Fund?  (7Yes CNo fYes§ ' %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? [1Y¥es [INo
*Is the Gontractto a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance of indarﬁnity- clauses modifiad? ' [ Yes (O No
If Yes, attach Risk's appfoval :

. Vendor is using a Social Security Number? - DOvYes [INe
If Yes, _at_tach- the required form perAdministraﬁVe Frocedure 22-73,

Ammmmmgueg,a_mmmg

Document Type! MA . Department Code: PO | ContractNumber e, 15123) 15-059
© Amehdment NG, 02 AMS Versu)n No.:10
Effective Date: 06/18/19 . New Termination Date;

. : . : Prior Contract Ne, (Synergan/CMS)
@ Expense or (T Revenue @®increase (DDecrease  Amount This Amendment: § 1 ,300,000. 00
I$ there rovenue included? ~~ (SYes G'No ‘ IfYes §-
“Funding Source(s) required: Help America Vote Act Grant

Funding from General Fund? (OYes &'No M Yes $ o %0

srant/Ame: ntin iipﬁ (for_gj'rants acceptance and awargs) - © (CAwerd | CAmendment -
'Document'Typa: Department Code; , Grant Number (i.e.,15-123);

Effective Date: _ . Termination Date: o Amendment Number:
[T Match Amount: $ . _ o _ (] Revenue Amount $

*All Funding Source(s) required:

- *Match funding-fi'om General Fund? (iYes CNo IfYes$ o Y

“Match funding from other sources? (Yes ("No IfYes§$ . . %
*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are recelved, is fumﬂng coming diréctly from the
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)? -

Contact: Eric Welch, Procurement Officer A_, 7k % < ' - Y
Department. Progurement /)/n _ - E :@[5[ 19 Te!ephone 520—724-951@
Department Director Signature/Date: o, T ((“; 5~ 6(
Deputy County Administrator Sagnature/d)a N

County Administrator Signature/Date: i@m&m é /6 / / 7

{Required for Board Agende/Addendum ltams)

Revised 8/2017 | o Page 2 of 2



Pima County Department of Elections
Project: Elections Voting System and Related Services

Contractor: Election Systems & Software LLC
11208 John Galt Boulevard
Omaha, NE 68137
402-970-1107
"Anne Lionberger
Anne.lionberger@essvote.com

Contract No.: MA-PO-15-051

Contract Amendment No.: Two (02)

Orig. Contract Term: 09/02/2014 - 09/01/2020 Orig. Amount: $886,947.00
Termination Date Prior Amendment: 05/01/20 Prior Amendments Amount: $411,265.00
Termination Date This Amendment: 08/01/20 This Amendment Amount: $1,300,000.00
Revised Total Amount: $2,598,212.00
CONTRACT AMENDMENT
1. Background. The parties acknowledge that the following information is accurate:

1.1. On 09/02/14, County and Election Systems & Software LLC (*Contractor’) entered into
the above referenced Contract to provide Elections Voting Systems and Related Services.

1.2. On 05/17/16, the Board of Supervisors approved an increase of $411,265.00 (mcludmg
sales tax) in the compensation amount for a revised not-to-exceed amount of
$1,268,212.00. This increase was to pay for additional equipment, software and services.

1.3. The parties are amending the Contract because County’s Elebtion Department requires
an additional 300 voting machines, which will be compatible with existing tabulation

systems.

2. Maximum Payment Amount. The maximum amount the County will spend under this
Contract, as set forth in Article 1ll- Compensation and Payment, is increased by
$1,300,000.00 (including sales tax) in the attached in Exhibit H (1 page). County’s total
payments to Contractor under this contract, including any sales taxes, will not exceed
$2,598,212.00.

3. Scope of Services. The parties have revised the Contract Scope of Services by adding
- Exhibit H {1 page).

The effective date of this Amendment is June 18, 2019. v

96921 /00686809 / v3 1

Election Systems & Soffware LL.C Amendment 2



All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and

are bmding upon the parties.

PIMA COUNTY

Chairman, Board of Supervisqrs

Date

ATTEST

Clerk of the Board

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Depuly County Attorney

Eiection- Systoms & §oftware LLC

Authorized Off ar Jgnature

VP of Finance

Printed Name and Title

06/03/2019
Date

APPROVED AS TQ/CONTENT

Department Hehd v

-3-19

5’/3///?

Date’

96921 /00688809 / v3

Efaction Systems & Softwars LL.C Amendment 2

Date



Fimo Coserdy, AT

Purehess Propossd Quoke
Fubwrified by Eirction Sushens & Sedfwoann

Ceonithy Serm: Besriplion ‘ ficn
Tabndnlon Hordwars
Eapraaaliote Beiful Muorking Buwdire:
e Eagoennss Wiks Bl Toamatas Hodieiss Tesmin, b d npy Belbory A Bonmsond, Mamsinbonieg, Py PR SR
e i AT Closedosrs® Cru 13 Soradoel Q05 Mamony Thoinal
. BrpreidVele Add-Bne ’
E4t Sepenaiiele Hegorddt Sonrem Tor Tablatop o Bis LA A G
B3 Sl €0R ey Daniion [RdiMo E2151050
Elechon Sordogs
& sk wiers eicates §Tnine v Freinte Ol Wikee Pl o Buloki 5300
& Pt S
{ ooy ConiBe Sippua (nme Svimsl lociodhes pmivar ooailie S duy Buboe, ching 28, Gedutiy olie b Es X vl
e ol )
K § T Matsriearisn it APl Woninly s ok |
Shraing: & S .
i Bepsidgd el Bnelig LR
- Tkl Paycibiore Soluifon — LR
Forymasd Tesras
Ao} dhae willin By 1081 cusleniln <l o W&wﬂ spiitisdipans G F AHLRE
vt don wilidn Bk BEH colendor duey of dlwivany of Bosdatee realior Sofbe LLEREA

e Fostatomanty Beanse ond Malabbnanos ond Soppord Paes
{Fees e Gosed Vg o SVeor Cuatumass Sevnmifrerent i Subaoibe o Hhe Folming Seadcsnd
AR Pl Vrarey Hurthvn MoltSerainga: Sivd SUREaR Faat
i PR Epeartain e SRS - Evilamdind Sty wilh Blarnial Mool SRINE
Epirious P b Wiaeuiy Bitiveaiii bR snd Mainlenmnce g Suppst B
1 Fyewnans Ll - Bipesniata: FEERE D

———————————

Yabal tnneol Fost-Worrandy Ueamie cnd M’n@e‘mzu and Support Fees SR sann

Frpdaring: ’

T ciosston i e estivrocede sewd B mabinnd e Thod ravdiens wond erppecenl By Baode Pﬁkm&w Ciazburnms,

Advy g Boaidn JOBy & Dok stk S Fuiod 8 B Sudodedl B aiclng awd e e pespen sty of R conbaee,

Fetn el mvriin ons ailel Sons it s wmxm it g ysaiebuy el sl e o b Bee. we v, T ilieg
eneyy rhupppe dhogsding st apenFR Corlormy e,

ol ok

96921 / 00686809 / v3 Page 1 of 1
Election Systems & Software Exhibit H



i MASTER AGREEMENT

PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA
PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES
CONTRACT EXECUTION
Mastar Agreement No: 15000000000000000051 MA Version: 10 ) Page: 1 of 2
Description: Elections Voting System and Related Services
[ Pima County Procurement Department Initiation Date: 06-18-2019
T
s 130 W, Congress St. 3rd Fl Expiration Date:  09-01-2020
E
s Tucson AZ 85701
R
u
. Issued By: ~ ERICWELCH M NTE Amount:  $2,598,212.00
Phone: 5207249510 s Used Amount:  $1,146,659.64
R Email: eric.weich@pima.gov
v : ]
Election Systorns & Software LLC Contact: Anne Lionberger
E
\ 11208 John Galt Boulevard Phone: 402-970-1107
Email: anne.lionberger@essvote.com
D Omaha NE 68137
Terms: 0.60 %
o Days: 30
R
Shipping Method: Vendor Method
Delivery Type:
FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason

Amendment No. 2 is for a one-time increase in the amount of $1,300,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract armount of $2,598,212.00.
This increase is required to purchase additional voting machines, software maintenance and support services, are compatible with existing

tabulation systems.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Sténdard Terms and Conditions, Special
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



& MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

PIMA COUNTY

Master Agreement No: 15000000000000000051 MA Version: 10 Page: 2 of 2
Line Description

13 Free Form Line
Discount UOoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % $0.00

14 Free Form Line
Discount ~ UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % ° $0.00

15 ExpressVote Ballot Marking Device
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $3,325.00

16 ExpressVote Ballot Soft Sided Case
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $175.00

17 ExpressVote Barcode Scanner for Tabletop or Booth
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $685.00

18 Standard 4GB Memory Device (Additional) )
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.000¢ % EA $105.00

19 Implementation Svc Project Mgmt
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $1,700.00

20 Election On-Site Support
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $4,675.00

21 Equipment Installation
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $105.00

22 Annual Post-Warranty Hardware Maintenance & Support Fees
Discount UoM Unit Price " Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % - EA $97.50

23 Annual Post-Warranty Firmware License & Maintenance &Support
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % . EA $65.00



